BJA Drug Treatment Court and Veterans Treatment Court Grant, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2020, Combined Court Related Operations submitted a grant application to the Bureau of Justice Assistance, seeking \$500,000 in funding for three years to enhance the Adult Drug Treatment Court and Veterans Treatment Court programs; and

WHEREAS, the application included \$96,000 for continued program research and evaluation by the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, the application included \$39,414 for continued peer mentoring coordination through the Center for Veterans Issues; and

WHEREAS, the application included enhanced and consistent drug testing for participants and availability of Secure Continuous Remote Alcohol Monitoring for appropriate participants; and

WHEREAS, the application included enhanced resources for holistic services and sober living for participants; and

WHEREAS, the application included funding to support training for the Adult Drug Treatment Court, and Veterans Treatment Court teams; and

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2020, Combined Court Related Operations received a funding award notice for the Adult Drug Court, and Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program-Category 3 in the amount of \$500,000, from the Bureau of Justice Assistance; and

WHEREAS, the award period is from October 1, 2020, to September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 10, 2020, recommended adoption of File No. 20-914 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, to accept the Bureau of Justice Assistance Grant Award for the Adult Drug Treatment Court, and Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program-Category 3, in the amount of \$500,000 for the provisions of: drug testing, Secure Continuous Remote Alcohol Monitoring, holistic services, sober living, peer mentoring, training, and evaluation to further support the programs.

48 49 50 51 srb 12/10/2020

S:\Committees\2020\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\20-914 Chief Judge - BJA Grant \$500,000.docx